REFERENCES

Asian Seminar Synthesis. 1998. Lesson from the Development of Social Health
Insurance in Asia; Bangladesh. Indonesia, the Philippines. Thailand and
Vietnam [Online], (n.d.). Available from: http/www. Asian Seminar
Synthesis-Lesson Leamed.html [2002January 15]

Bureau of Health Policy and Plan Office, Office of the Permanent Secretary for
Public Health. 2001. A handout on  !versai Heath Care Coverage.
Ministry of Public Health, (n.p.)

Carrin, G., and Evlo, K. 1995. A Methodology for the calculation of Health
Care Costs and their recovery. World Health Organization, (n.p.)

Charoenparij, ., etal. 1999, Hospital Autonomy in Thailand: Operation
Manual. Health Management and Financing Study Project.
Management Sciences for Health, (n.p.)

Creese, A., and Parker, D. 1994. Cost Analysis in Primary Health Care: A
training manual for Program Managers. World Health Organization,

(n.p.)

Development of Health Services Network Office. 2001. Standard Manual of
Primary care system. Ministry of Public Health, (n.p.)

Health Systems Research Institute. 1995. Health System in Transition:
Contemporary Health Issue No. 1/95. Ministry of Public Health, (n.p.)

Homgren, c., T., Foster, G., and Datar, ., M. 2000. Cost Accounting: A
Managerial Emphasis. 10 th ed. New Jersey: Prentice-Hall International.



65

Kamkhaengkwa, P. 1999, Unit cost Analysis of Medical Education Program at
Khon Kaen Medical Education Centre. Master’s Thesis, Department of
Economics, Graduate School, Qiulalongkom University.

Kamolrattanakul, p. 1992. Health Economics for Administrator.
Sukhothaithammathirach University, (n.p.)

Myatt, A. 200L. In Every Other Country: Comparing Health Care Systems and
Results [Onling], (n.d.). Available from: nhttp//www.michuhcan.com
[2002. February 23]

Pannarunothai, ., etal. 1999, Health Financing in Thailand: Technical Report.
Health Management and Financing Study Project. Management Science
for Health, (n.p.)

Patcharanarumol, ., and Tanjaroensathean, V. 2001. Staff Workload and
Efficiency of Bed in Use in Community and Provincial Hospitals in the
Fiscal Year 2000. Senior Research Scholar Program in Health
Economics and Financing. Journal of Health Science 10: 400-410.

Van, R, c.,J, A, andVan, ., P, M., M. 1993 Capitation payments
based on prior hospitalizations. Health Economics 2: 177-188.

Senior Research Scholar Program in Health Economics and Financing
International Health Program. 2001. The Financial and Resources
Management Adaptation by Health Service System under the Universal
Health Care Coverage: the case study of Chantaburi province. Journal of
Health Science 10: 411-422.


http://www.michuhcan.com

66

Sorkin, L., A. 1992. Health Economics: An introduction. 3 rd ed. New York:
An Imprint of Macmillan.

Tangcharoensathein, V. 1996. Health Sector Reform in Thailand: an update
[Onling], (n.d.). Available from: http:// medinfo.psu.ac.th
[2002, January 19]

Tangcharoensathein, V., et al. 2001. Budget for Universal Health Care
Coverage: How was the 1,202 Baht Capitation Rate Derived?
Journal of Health Science 10: 381-390.

The Asia Pacific Health Economic Network. 2001 .The Universal Coverage
Policy of Thailand: An Introduction [Online], (n.d.). Available from:
http:/fwww.unescap.org [2002. January 19]

The Office of National Economic and Social Development Board. 1999. Gross
Regional and Provincial Products 1999 Series. Office ofthe Priminister.

(n.p.)

The Universal Coverage Committee. 2001. Tendency of Universal Health
Coverage in Transitional Period under the State Policy. Health Insurance
Office. Ministry of Public Health, (n.p.)

The Working Group on Implementation of Universal Health Coverage under
the State Policy. 2001. Proposal on Universal Health Coverage in a
Transitional Period under the State Policy. Journal of Health Science 10:
194-202.

Tisayathicom, K., et al. 2001, District Hospital Costing Manual. Ministry of
Public Health, (n.p.)


http://_medinfo.psu.ac.th
http://www.unescap.org_%5b2002._January

ibulpolprasert, ., etal. 2000. Thailand Health Profile 1997-1998. Ministry
of Public Health, (n.p.)

World Health Organization. 1999. World Health Report 1999: Making a
Difference. World Health Organization, (n.p.)

67



Appendices



Appendix |



Table 1.1 Characteristic of Health Insurance Schemes in Thailand

Insurance Program ~ Population Covered ~ Scheme Nature  Provider payment Mechanism Source of Fund
CSMBS Civil Servants and dependents  Fringe Benefit Fee for service Gener /OTax
SSSAVES Employee in Firm Compulsory Capitation Employer/Employee/Govertment
VHCS Near poor Voluntary Capitation MOPH Fund

Lies Indligent Social \Welfare Global buaget MOPH Fund

Private Voluntary Fee for service Premium

Source: Donaldson, Pannarunothai, Tangcharoensathien 1999

Finance Body
MOF
SSO

MOPH
MOPH
Private Firm
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Figure 1.1: Reimbursement and Payment Mechanism for public health facility
before uc implemented

Free care un

Contribution
1.5%from salary

=il

SSO

Capitation
(1,000 Baht)

Population
Tax
(Government)
|
MOF MOPH
Fee For Service
Global Budget Capitation
v a 2
Public Health Facility —

der core package

SSS
(8% of
Pop.)

CSMBS
(11% of
Pop.)

500 Baht/card/year
LICS VHC
(45% (10%
of of
Pop.) Pop.)

Patient

Fee For Service

Uninsured
(24% of
Pop.)




Figure 12: Current Reimbursement and Payment Mechanism for public health

facility
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Table 2: Approximately of value per capita for reimoursement from government, fiscal year 2002

Core Package Unit
1 Report of illness wathin two weeks Time per capita per 2 ws.
2. Rate of illness inone year Time per capita per year
3. Utilization rate of health facilities (OP) Time per capita per year
4, Utilization rate of health facilities (OP) Proportion
. Utilization rate of health center (OF) Proportion
6. Utilization rate of community hospital (OP) Proportion
7. Utilization rate of provincial hospital (OP) Proportion
8 Utilization rate of private clinic (OP) Proportion
9. Utilization rate of private hospital (OP) Proportion
10, Unit cost of health center (OP) Baht per capita per year
11, Unit cost of community hospital (OP) Baht per capita per year
12, Unit cost of provincial hospital (OP) Baht per capita per year
13, Unit cost of private clinic (OP) Baht per capita per year
14, Unit cost of private hospital (OP) Baht per capita per year
15. Unit cost of health facilities for out-patient Baht per capita per year
16. Rate of hospital stay Time per capita per year
17 Utilization rate of community hospital (IP) Proportion
18 Utilization rate of provincial hospital (IP) Proportion
19, Utilization rate of private hospital (IP) Proportion
20. Unit cost of community hospital (IP) Baht per capita per year
21, Unit cost of provincial hospital (IP) Baht per capita per year
22. Unit cost of private hospital (IP) Baht per capita per year
23, Unit cost of health facilities for In-patient Baht per capita per year
24, Unit cost of patient in health facilities Baht per capita per year
25. Unit cost of prevention and control diseases Baht per capita per year
26. Unit cost of capital investment (10%ffom cost of treatment)  Baht per capita per year
%ém?Hﬁrrg?fé%n of Unit cost for capital investment and Baht per capita per year
28. Unit cost of high cost care Baht per capita per year
29, Unit cost of emergency and accident Baht per capita per year
). Total cost Baht per capita per year

Source: Viroj, Yot and Phusit (2001)

Mean
0.166
4.3
2876
0.661
0.151
0.129
0.155
0.19
0.031
34
1238
1869
1872
3
5743
0.066
0.332
0.488
0.8
62.7
1752
64.7
303
877
1%
9
1145
kY,
5
1202

73
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Record sheet IL1 Percent Time allocation interview for Medical Doctor and Head

of Sector

Name - Sumane:

Code

% Time allocation in one week (40

Cost center hours)

NRPCC
Administration
Medical Record
Canteen
Supply
Nursing department

RPCC

Pharmacy department
Lahoratory
X-ray
LR

OR. o
's Traditional
Medicine

Other (Discharge Center)

PS
OPD
IPD
ER
Dental department
PCD
SED
Other

100%

% Time allocate of Over time (for
MD.)

100%
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Reoord S e 1.2 Labor oodt recod et

Labor Cost Recorded Sheet Place: Month:
Code Salary  Welfare/Fringe benefit Over Time Wage  Promotion ~ Other Total



7

Reood St 11.3 Material oodt record et

Material Cost Recorded Sheet Place: Month:
Office Household
Code Cost Center Drug Non-drug  Utilities Material ~ material Other
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Record Sheet 11.4: Cpitel record shet

Capital Cost Recorded Sheet Place: Month:
Code Capital Value Unit D/M/Y atstarted Net Year life Depreciation rate  Net Value
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Pat|ll. 1 Sgpdonn dlocation for Krasung Commrunity Hospital

Code
All
A2
AR
AM
A5
B01
B02

SSEE8EIEE

Department
Administration
Nursing Department
Medical Records
Canteen
Supply
Pharmacy Department
Lahoratory
X-ray
LR-OR
Thai's Traditional medicing
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

TDC

2,258,461.20

123,275.63
166,883.30
203,952.50
209,356.50

111749135

158,185.09

32,174.52
306,335.50

66,724.37
447,356.99
822,813.00
246,441.56
152,668.00
120,131.00

7,034,852.51

Unit of
Measurement

0
6.00
6.00
100
5.00
6.00
2.00
100
1.00
300
9.00
16,00
6.00
.00
6.00
6100

Allocation

0
167,293.42
167,293.42

27,862.24
139411.19
167,293.42

55,764.47

21,882.24
195,175.66

83,646.71
250,940.13
446,115.79
167,293.42
195,175.66
167,293.42

2,258,461.20

Total
0
890,569.05
334,176.72
231,834.74
348,769.69
1,284,784.71
213,949.56
60,656.76
503,511.16
150,371.08
696,297.12
1,268,928.79
413,734.98
347,843.66
287,424.42
7,034,852.51



Pat 1. 1 Sgpdoan dlocation for Krasung Conmrunity Hospital (continue)

Code
A2
Al3
A4
A0S
B01
B02
B03
B4
B05
C0L
C02
C03
C04
C05

Code
Al3
A4
A0S
B01
B02
B03
B4
B05
C01
C02
C03
C04
C05

Department TDC
Nursing Department 890,569.05
Medical Records 334,176.72
Canteen 231,834.74
Supply 348,769.69
Pharmacy Department 1,284,784.11
Laboratory 213,949.56
X-ray 60,656.76
LR-OR 503,511.16
Thai's Traditional medicine 150,371.08
OPD 698,297.12
IPD 1,268,928.79
Dental Department 413,734.98
PCD 347,843.66
SED 287 424,42
Total 7,034,852.51

Department TDC
Medical Records 400,144.80
Canteen 231,834.74
Supply 348,769.69
Pharmacy Department 1,284,784.11
Laboratory 213,949.56
X-ray 60,656.76
LR-OR 701,415.39
Thai's Traditional medicine ~ 150,371.08
OPD 896,201.36
IPD 1,565,785.14
Dental Department 413,734.98
PCD 479,779.82
SED 287424 42
Total 7,034,852.51

Unit of

Measurement

2

o

0

O O O O O

6.00

6.00
9.00

4,00

27.00

Unit of
Measurement

O O O O o o

352.00

0

24,114.00
3,524.00
2,458.00
2,201.00

0

33,255.00

Allocation

0
65,968.08

O O O O O

197,904.23
0
197,904.23
296,856.35
0
131,936.16
0
890,569.05

Allocation

O O O O o o

4,235.48

0
297,374.19
42,402.96
29,576.18
26,955.99
0
400,144.80

81

Total
0
400,144.80
231,834.74
348,769.69
1,284,784.77
213,949.56
60,656.76
701,415.39
150,371.08
896,201.36
1,565,785.14
413,734.98
479,779.82
287,424.42
7,034,852.51

Total
0
231,834.74
348,769.69
1,284,784.77
213,949.56
60,656.76
705,650.88
150,371.08
1,193,575.54
1,608,188.10
44331116
506,335.81
287,424.42
7,034,852.51



Pat lll. 1 Sep down dlocation for Krasung Commrunity Hospatal (continue)

Code
Al4
AOS
B01
B02
B03
B04
B05
CoL
C02
C03
Co4
C05

Code
A5
B01
B02
B03
B4
B05
C01
c02
C03
Co4
005

Department
Canteen
Supply
Pharmacy Department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR-OR
Thai's Traditional medicine
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

Department
Supply
Pharmacy Department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR-OR
Thai's Traditional medicine
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

TDC
231,834.74
348,769.69
1,284,784.77
213,949.56
60,656.76
105,650.88
150,371.08
1,193,575.54
1,608,188.10
443311.16
506,335.81
287424.42
7,034,852.51

TDC
348,769.69
1,284,784.17
213,949.56
60,656.76
126,705.01
150,371.08
1,193,575.54
1,818,968.70
44331116
506,335.81
28742442
7,034,852251

Unit of
Measurement

O O O o o

352.00
0

0
3,924.00
0

0

0
3,876.00

Unit of
Measurement

O O O O

15,550.00
0
8,413.00
18,932.00
1,725.00
2,220.00
0
46,840.00

Allocation

O O O o o

21,004.14
0

0
210,780.60
0

0

0
231,834.74

Allocation

O O O O

115,764.98
0
62,643.03
140,967.29
12,844.31
16,530.07
0
348,769.69

82

Total
0
348,769.69
1,284,784.11
213,949.56
60,656.76
726,705.01
150,371.08
1,193 575.54
1,818,968.70
443311.16
506,335.81
287,424.42
7,034,852.51

Total
0
1,284,784.77
213,949.56
60,656.76
842,489.99
150,371.08
1,256,218.57
1,959,935.99
456,155.48
522,865.88
281,424.42
7,034,852.51



Pat 1. 1 Sgpdoan dlocation for Krasung Conmrunity Hospital (continue)

Code
B0L
B02
B03
B04
B05
CoL
c02
C03
Co4
C05

Code
B02
B03
B04
B05
Co1
C02
C03
C04
C05

Department
Pharmacy Department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR-OR
Thai's Traditional medicine
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

Department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR-OR
Thai's Traditional medicine
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

TDC
1,284,784.77
213,949.56
60,656.76
842,489.99
150,371.08
1,256,218.57
1959,935.99
456,155.48
522,865.88
28142442
7,034,852.51

DC
213,949.56
60,656.76
856,089.28
150,371.08
2,211,027.50
2,096,083.38
551,118.67
608,131.86
281,424.42
7,034,852.51

Unit of
Measurement

0
0
0

352.00

0

2471400
3,524.00
2,458.00
2,201.00

0

33,255.00

Unit of
Measurement

O O O O

913.00
214,00

0

102.00
3.00
1,832.00

Allocation

0

0

0
13,599.29
0
954,808.93
136,147.39
94,963.19
85,265.97
0
1,284,784.17

Allocation

O O O O

106,624.43
24,991.93
0
81,982.86
350.35
213,949.56

Total
0
213,949.56
60,656.76
856,089.28
150,371.08
2,211,021.50
2,096,083.38
551,118.67
608,131.86
28742442
7,034,852.51

Total
0
60,656.76
856,089.28
150,371.08
2,317,651.93
2,121,075.30
551,118.67
690,114.72
281,774.78
7,034,852.51



Pat 1. 1: Sgpdoan dlocation for Krasung Conmunity Hospital (continue)

Code
B03
B4
B05
ol
C02

C4
C05

Code
B4
B05
ol
C02
03
Co4
C05

Code
B05
ol
C02
03
Co4
C05

Department
X -ray
LR-OR
Thai’s Tradlitional medicing
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

Department
LR-OR
Thai’s Traditional medicine
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

Department
Thai’s Traditional medicine
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

TDC
60,656.76
856,089.28
150,371.08
2,317,651.93
2,121,075.30
551,118.67
690,114.72
28117418
7,034,852.51

TDC
856,089.28
150,371.08

2,354,090.42

2,128.407.44
560,450.48
690,114.72
295,329.10
7,034,852.51

TDC
150,371.08
2,354,090.42
2,984,496.72
560,450.48
690,114.72
295,329.10
7,034,852.51

Unit of
Measurement

0
0
0

164.00
33.00
4200

0

34.00
273.00

Unit of
Measurement

0
0
0

3,524.00

0
0
0

3,524.00

Unit of
Measurement

0

24,714.00

0
0
0
0

24,714.00

Allocation

0

0

0
36,438.49
133214
933181
0
1,504.32
60,656.76

Allocation

0
0
0
§56,089.28
0
0
0
856,089.28

Allocation

0
150,371.08
0
0
0
0
150,371.08

84

Total
0
856,089.28
150,371.08
2,354,090.42
2,128407.44
560,450.48
6%0,114.72
295,329.10
7,034,852.51

Total
0
150,371.08
2,354,090.42
2,984,4%.72
560,450.48
690,114.72
295,329.10
7,034,852.51

Total
0
2,504,461.50
2,984,4%.72
560,450.48
6%0,114.72
295,329.10
7,034,852.51



Part 111. 1 Full Cost and Unit Cost of Krasung Community Hospital

Code
C01
C02
C03
C04
C05

Department
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

Full cost
2,504,461.50
2,984,496.72
560,450.48
690,114.72
295,329.10
7,034,852.51

Unit of
Measurement

24,714.00
3,876.00
2,458.00
2,207.00

0

33,255.00

Unit cost
(visit/day)

10134
769.99
228.01
312.69

0

Unit cost/ case

3,276.07



Pat [11.2 Sgo doan allocation for Lamprainech Conmrunity Hosptal

Code
All
A02
A3
Al4
A5
B01
B02
B03
BO4
B05
B06
BO7
CoL
C02
C03
Co4
C05
C06
CO7
C08
C09

Department
Administration
Canteen
Nursing department
Supply
Medical Record
Pharmacy department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD | (Med)

IPD Il (PADIETRIC)
IPD 111 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)

ICU

Dental department
PCD

SED

Total

TDC
7,025,979.28
621,050.90
853,704.28
376,730.90
286,699.00
3,993,154.52
855,849.58
140,221.10
940,481.25
845,452.00
24472040
102,060.00
1,118,217.85
121,794.01
662,037.10
1,727,214.56
877,837.92
791,036.91
317,990.90
399,639.00
119,916.50

23,281,793.96

Unit of
Measurement

0
6.00
400

10.00
15.00
10.00
1.00
3.00
10.00
11.00
4,00
2.00
20.00
16.00
11.00
16.00
8.00
11.00
10.00
9.00
400
187.00

Allocation

0
22543249
150,288.33
375,720.82
563,981.23
375,720.82
263,004.57
112,716.25
375,720.82
413,292.90
150,288.33

75,144.16
151,441.63
601,153.31
413,292.90
601,153.31
300,576.65
413,292.90
375,720.82
338,148.74
150,288.33

7,025,979.28

Total
0
1,046,483.39
1,003,992.61
152,451.72
850,280.23
4,368,875.34
1,118,854.15
252,943.35
1,316,202.07
1,258,744.90
395,008.73
177,204.16
1,869,659.48
1,322,941.32
1,075,330.00
2,328,367.87
1,178,414.57
1,204,329.81
7153,711.72
131,181.74
210,204.83

23,281,793.96
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Pat 111.2 Sgp doan dlocation for Lanraimech Commrunty Hospital (continue)

Code

A2
AO3
A04
A0S
B01
B02
B03
B04
B05
B06
BO7
o1
C02
C03
C04
C05
C06
C07
C08
C09

Department
Canteen
Nursing department
Supply
Medical Record
Pharmacy department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD I (Med)
IPD I (PADIETRIC)
IPD 11 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

TDC
1,046,483.39
1,003,992.61

15245172

850,280.23
4,368,675.34
1,118,854.15

252,943.35
1,316,202.07
1,258,744.90

395,008.73

177,204.16
1,869,659.48
1,322,947.32
1,075,330.00
2,328,367.87
1,178 414.57
1,204,329.81

153,711.72

137,181.74

210,204.83

23,281,793.96

Unit of
Measurement

0
62.00
372.00

0
124.00
204.00
124,00
12400
124,00
142.00
18.00
642.00
4,352.00
2,804.00
2,650.00
1,846.00
580.00
204.00
62.00
186.00
14,620.00

Allocations

0
4,437.89
26,621.35

0
8,875.78
14,602.09
8,875.78
8,875.78
8,875.78
10,164.20
1,288.42
45,953.65
311,511.33
200,707.21
189,684.06
132,134.63
41,515.76
14,602.09
4,437.89
1331367

1,046,483.39

Total
0
1,008,430.50
719,079.06
850,280.23
4311,151.12
1,133,456.25
261,819.13
1,325,077.85
1,267,620.68
405,172.93
178,492.58
1,915,613.13
1,634,458.65
1,276,037.21
2,518,051.93
1,310,549.21
1,245,845.57
768,313.81
742,225.63
283,518.50

23,281,793.96



Pat l1l.2: Sgp down dlocation for Lampraimech Conmrunity Hosprtal (continue)

Code
Al3
A4
A5
B01
B02
B03
B04
B05
B06
B07
Co1
C02
C03
Co4
C05
C06
co7
C08
C09

Department
Nursing department
Supply
Medical Record
Pharmacy department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD | (Med)
IPD 11 (PADIETRIC)
IPD 111 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

TDC
1,008,430.50
779,079.06
850,260.23
4371,151.12
1,133,456.25
261,819.13
1,325,017.85
1,267,620.68
405,172.93
178,492.58
191561313
1,634 458.65
1.276,037.21
2,518,051.93
1310,549.21
1,245,845.57
768,313.81
142,225.63
283,518.50

23,281,793.96

Unit of
Measurement

0

1.00
4.00

5.00
1.00

2.00
8.00
9.00
7.00
.00
5.00
7.00

500

67.00

Allocation
0
15,051.20
60,204.81
0
0
0
75,256.01
105,358.41
0
30,102.40
120,409.61
135,460.81
105,358.41
105,358.41
75,256.01
105,358.41
0
75,256.01
0
1,008,430.50

Total
0
794,130.27
910,485.03
4311,151.12
1,133,456.25
261,819.13
1,400,333.86
1,372,979.09
405,172.93
208,594.99
2,036,022.74
1,769,919.47
1,381,395.62
2,623,410.34
1,385,805.21
1,351,203.98
768,313.81
817,481.63
283,518.50

23,281,793.96



89

Part 111.2; Step down allocation for Lampraimach Community Hospital (continue)

Code
A4
AQ5
B01
B02
B03
B4
B05
B06
BO7
Co1
C02
C03
C04
C05
C06
co7
C08
C09

Department
Supply
Medical Record
Pharmacy department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD | (Med)
IPD 11 (PADIETRIC)
IPD 111 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

XTDC
194,130.27
910,485.03

4371,751.12

1,133,456.25
261,819.13
1,400,333.86
1,3712,979.09
405,172.93
208,594.99
2,036,022.74
1,769,919.47
1,381,395.62
2,623/410.34
1,385,805.21
1,351,203.98
166,313.81
817,481.63
283,518.50

23,281,193.96

Unit of
Measurement

0

0
4,00
92.00
19.00
4,569.00
5,688.00
2,551.00

0
734.00
8,483.00
10,521.00
11,643.00
6,611.00
3,330.00
2,175.00
658.00

0
57,078.00

Allocation
0
0
55.65
1,280.00
264.35
63,568.82
79,137.55
35,492.24
0
10,212.19
118,024.58
146,379.42
161,989.89
91,979.31
46,330.53
30,260.93
9,154.80
0

Total
0
910,485.03
4.377,806.77
1,134,736.25
262,083.48
1,463,902.68
1,452,116.64
440,665.17
208,594.99
2,046,234.94
1,887,944.05
1,527,775.04
2,185,400.23
1,477,784.53
1,397,534.50
798,574.74
826,636.43
283,518.50

7194,130.27  23,281,793.96
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Part 111.2: Step down allocation for Lampraimach Community Hospital (continue)

Code
A0S
B01
B02
B03
BO4
B05
B06
BO7
C01
02
C03
C04
C05
C06
Cco7
C08
C09

Department
Medical Record
Pharmacy department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD | (Med)
IPD I (PADIETRIC)
IPD 11 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

TDC
910,485.03
4,371.806.77
1,134,736.25
262,083.48
1,463,902.68
1,452,116.64
440,665.17
208,594.99
2,046,234.94
1,887,944.05
1,527,175.04
2,185,400.23
LATT,784.53
1,397,534.50
198,574.74
826,636.43
283,518.50

23,281,793.96

Unit of
Measurement
0

O O O O O o o

21,820.00
4,228.00
2,662.00
2,482.00
1,784.00

456.00
2,989.00
1,921.00

0

44,342,00

Allocation
0

O O O O O O

0
571,234.80
86,814.95
54,659.49
50,963.51
36,631.30
9,363.16
61,373.86
39,444.36

0

Total
0
4.377,806.77
1,134,736.25
262,083.48
1,463,902.68
1,452,116.64
440,665.17
208,594.99
2,617,469.74
1,974,758.60
1,582,434.53
2,836,363.73
1,514,415.83
1,406,397.66
859,948.60
866,080.79
283,518.50

910,485.03  23,261,793.96



Part 111.2: Step down allocation for Lampraimach Community Hospital (continug)

Code
B01
B02
B03
B04
B05
B06
BO7
C01
02
C03
C04
C05
C06
co7
C08
C09

Department
Pharmacy department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD | (Med)

IPD I (PADIETRIC)
IPD 111 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)

ICU

Dental department
PCD

SED

Total

TDC
4,377,806.77
1,134,736.25

262,083.48
1,463,902.68
1,452,116.64

440,665.17

208,594.99
2,617469.74
1,974,758.60
1,582,434.53
2,836,363.73
1,514,415.83
1,406,897.66

69,948.60

866,080.79

283,518.50

23,281,793.96

Unit of
Measurement

0

O O O O O O

27,820.00
4228.00
2,662.00
2,482.00
1,784.00

456.00
2,989.00
1,921.00

0

44,342.00

Allocation
0

O O O O o

0
2,746,619.11
417422.92
262,814.52
245,043 44
176,131.15
45,020.07
295,098.65
189,656.91

0

Total
0

1,134,736.25

262,083.48
1,463,902.68
1,452,116.64

440,665.17

208,594.99
5,364,088.85
2,392,181.51
1,845,249.06
3,081,407.18
1,690,546.98
1451,917.73
1,155,047.25
1,095,737.71

283,518.50

4,371,806.77  23,281,793.96



Part 111.2: Step down allocation for Lampraimach Community Hospital (continue)

Code
B02
B03
B04
B05
B06
BO7
o)1
C02
C03
C04
C05
C06
o7
C08
C09

Department

Laboratory
X-ray

LR

OR

Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)

IPD | (Med)

IPD Il (PADIETRIC)
IPD 11 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)

ICU

Dental department

PCD
SED
Total

TDC
1,134,736.25
262,083.48
1,463,902.68
1,452,116.64
440,660.17
208,594.99
5,364,088.85
2,392,181.51
1,845,249.06
3,081,407.18
1,690,546.98
145191773
1,155,047.25
1,055,731.71
283,518.50

23,281,793.96

Unit of
Measurement

0

O O O O O

10,234.00
1,556.00
979.00
913.00
656.00
168.00

0
167.00

0
14,673.00

Allocation

191,446.25

120,333.24
75,7110.95
10,606.84
50,731.75
12,992.28
0
12,914.94
0

Total
0

262,083.48
1,463,902.68
1,452,116.64

440,665.17

208,594.99
6,155,535.09
2,512 514.75
1,920,960.01
3,152,014.02
1,741,278.73
1,464,910.01
1,155,047.25
1,068,652.65

283,518.50

113473625 23,281,793.96



Part 111.2: Step down allocation for Lampraimach Community Hospital (continue)

Code
B03
B4
B05
B06
B07
C01
02
C03
C04
C05
C06
o7
C08
C09

Code
B04
B05
B06
B07
C01
02
C03
C04
C05
C06
o7
C08
C09

Department
X-ray
LR
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD | (Med)
IPD II (PADIETRIC)
IPD 111 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

Department
LR
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (incluce ER)
IPD | (Med)
IPD I (PADIETRIC)
IPD 111 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

TDC
262,083.48
1,463,902.68
1452,116.64
440,665.17
208,594.99
6,155,535.09
2,512,514.75
1,920,960.01
3,152,014.02
1,741,278.73
1464,910.01
1,155,047.25
1,066,652.65
283,518,950

23,281,193.96

TDC
1,464,488.99
1,452,116.64

440,665.17

208,594.99
6,257,749.60
2,568,996.57
1,954,575.49
3,181,916.16
1,757,304.71
1,473,704.75
1,169,509.73
1,068,652.65

283,518.90

23,281,193.96

Unit of Measurement

0

o O

Unit of Measurement

0

O O O O o o

3.00

523.00
289.00
172.00
153.00
62.00
45.00
14,00

1,341.00

2,482.00

O O O o o

2,482.00

Allocation
0
586.32
0
0
0
102,21451
56,481.82
33,615.48
29,902.14
16,025.98
8,794.75
14462 47
0
0

93

Total
0

1,464,488.99
1,452,116.64

440,665.17

208,594.99
6,257,749.60
2,568,996.57
1,954,575.49
3,181,916.16
1,757,304.71
1,473,704.75
1,169,509.73
1,068,652.65

283,518.50

262,083.48  23,281,193.96

Allocation
0

O O O O O

0
1,464,488.99

0

0

0

0

0

Total
0

1,452,116.64

440,665.17

208,594.99
6,257,749.60
2,568,996.57
1,954,575.49
4,646,405.16
1,757,304.71
1,473,704.75
1,169,509.73
1,068,652.65

283,518.50

1,464,488.99  23,281,793.96



Part 111.2: Step down allocation for Lampraimach Community Hospital (continue)

Code
B05
B06
B07
oot
C02
C03
C04
C05
C06
co7
C08
C09

Code
B06
B07
C01
C02
C03
C04
C05
C06
Co7
C08
C09

Department
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD | (Med)
IPD I (PADIETRIC)
IPD [l (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

Department
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD I (Med)
IPD I (PADIETRIC)
IPD [l (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

TDC
1,452,116.64
440,665.17
208,594.99
6,297,749.60
2,568,996.57
1,954,575.49
4,646,405.16
1,757,304.71
1A73,704.75
1,169,509.73
1,068,652.65
283,518.50

23,281,793.96

TDC
440,665.17
208,594.99
6,257,749.60
2,568,996.57
1,954,575.49
6,098,521.79
1,751,304.71
1,473,704.75
1,169,509.73
1,068,652.65
283,518.50

23,281,793.96

Unit of Measurement

0

O O O O o

2,482.00

OO O O O

2,482.00

Unit of Measurement

0
0

O O O O O o O

580.00
42,00

622.00

Allocation
0

0
0
0
0
0
1,452,116.64
0
0
0

0
0

94

Total
0

440,665.17

208,594.99
6,257,749.60
2,568,996.57
1,954 575.49
6,098,521.79
1,757,304.71
1,473,704.75
1,169,509.73
1,068,652.65

283,518.50

1,452,116.64  23,281,793.96

Allocation
0
0
410,909.65
29,755.53

O O O O O o

0

Total
0

208,594.99
6,668,659.25
2,598,752.10
1,954,575.49
6,098,521.79
1,757,304.71
1,473,704.75
1,169,509.73
1,068,652.65

283,518.50

440,665.17  23,281,793.96



Part 111.2: Step down allocation for Lampraimach Community Hospital (continue)

Code
B07
C01
02
C03
C04
C05
C06
co7
008
C09

Department
Discharge Center
OPD (include ER)
IPD | (Med)

IPD Il (PADIETRIC)
IPD 11l (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)

ICU

Dental department
PCD

SED

Total

TDC

208,594.99
6,668,659.25
2,598,752.10
1,954,575.49
6,098,521.79
1,751,304.71
1A73,704.75
1,169,509.73
1,068,652.65

283,518.50

23,281,793.96

Unit of
Measurement

Allocation
0 0
0 0
422800 75,950.71
2,662.00 47.819.48
2,482.00 44,586.01
1,784.00 32,047.32
456.00 8,191.47
0 0
0 0
0 0
11,612.00

Part [11.2: Full cost of Lampraimach Community Hospital

Code
C01
c02
C03
C04
C05
C06
Cco7
C08
C09

Department
OPD (include ER)
IPD | (Med)
IPD Il (PADIETRIC)
IPD 111 (Surgeon-PP)
IPD IV (Monk)
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

Unit of Unit of
Measurement - Measyrement
Full cost (Visit/day)  (capitates)
6,068,659.25 27,820.00
2,614,702.81 422800  1570.00
2,002,394.97 266200  814.00
6,143,107.81 248200  883.00
1,789,352.03 178400  383.00
1,481,896.22 456,00  45.00
1,169,509.73 2,989.00
1,068,652.65 1,921.00
28351850
23,281,793.96 4434200  3,695.00

Unit cost
(Visit/ day)

239.71
632.62
152.21
2,475.06
1,003.00
3,249.71
391.27
556.30

Total
0

6,668,659.25
2,674,702.81
2,002,394.97
6,143,107.81
1,789,352.03
1,481,896.22
1,169,509.73
1,068,652.65

283,518.50

208,594.99  23,281,793.96

Unit cost
(Capitates)

1,70363
2,459.94
6,957.09
4,671.94
32,931.03



Appendix IV



Table IV. L Total LC of Krasung CH

Code
All
A2
A3
A4
A5
B01
B02
BO3
B04
BO5
CoL
C02
C03
C04
C05

Department
Administration
Nursing Department
Medical Records
Canteen
Supply
Pharmacy Department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR-OR
Thai's Traditional medicine
OPD
IPD
Dental Department
PCD
SED
Total

%Time allocate *
salary

41,160.00
10,176.00
5,685.00

20,610.00

14476.50
10,305.00
179,656.50
16,167.00

46,848.00
5,856.00
410,940.00

Salary+ OT wage
588,964.00
222,840.00
147,740.00

15,850.00
165,680.00
146,600.00

65,60.00

14,969.00
233,859.00

28,800.00
229,330.00
454,069.00
195,319.00
105,820.00
111,150.00

2,726,600.00

Welfare/Fringe
benefit

110,763.90

110,763.90

97

Total LC
740,887.90
233,016.00
153,425.00
15,850.00
165,680.00
167,210.00
65,610.00
14,969.00
308,335.50
39,105.00
408,986.50
530,236.00
195,319.00
152,668.00
117,006.00
3,308,303.90



Table 1V.2; Total LC of Lampraimach CH

Code
All
AQ2
AO3
A4
AOS
B0L
B02
B03
B04
B05
B06
B07
0L
C02
C03
C04
C05
C06
C07
C08
C09

Cost center
Administration
Canteen
Nursing department
Supply
Medical Record
Pharmacy department
Laboratory
X-ray
LR
OR
Thai's Traditional Medicine
Discharge Center
OPD
IPDI
IPD Il
IPD Il
IPD IV
ICU
Dental department
PCD
SED
Total

%Time allocate *
Salary

281,206.50

14,215.95

40,119.00
71,880.90
26,128.80

197475
1317750
35,280.75

8,055.90

333,155.35
113,218.80
129,220.50
106,866.00
92,634.30
109,062.00
54,610.00
48,106.50
1,816.50
1,540,930.00

Salary + OT wage

887,185.00
132,090.00
106,020.00
194,565.00
217,530.00
265,400.00
237,190.00
130,520.00
350,790.00
280,295.00
54,270.00
102,060.00
142,115.00
571,407.56
388,821.77
426,188.14
326,676.12
361,680.40
156,790.00
145,590.00
116,070.00
6,196,460.00

Welfare/Fringe-

benefit
2,416,189.00

2,416,189.00

Total LC
3,584,580.50
132,090.00
180,235.95
194,565.00
257,649.00
337,280.90
263,918.80
132,494.75
363,967.50
315,575.75
62,325.90
102,060.00
1,075,870.35
684,626.36
518,048.27
533,054.14
419,310.42
470,742.40
213,600.00
193,696.50
117,886.50
10,153,579.00



Name:
Date of Birth:
Nationality:

Religion:

Education Background:

Designation:

Address:

BIOGRAPHY

Miss Monthaka Tasilasathean
November 11, 1976

Thailand

Buddhism

B.Sc. in Pharmaceutical Sciences, 1999,
Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences,
Chulalongkom University, Bangkok,
Thailand.

Alternative Medicine Department
Ministry of Public Health
Nonthaburi, Thailand.

21201 Moo. 14, Ladpraow
Bangkok, Thailand
10230



	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX I
	APPENDIX II
	APPENDIX III
	APPENDIX IV

	BIOGRAPHY

